C
on
tr
ol
Va
lv
es
Po

Full details are contained in the SP200 smart positioner Installation
and Maintenance Instructions supplied with the product.
How to order
Examples
1 off 	SP200 electropneumatic smart positioner.
1 off 	SP200 electropneumatic smart positioner fitted with gauge
	 block and  2 x 0 to 100 psig  gauges.
Selection Guide
SP200A00 	 linear, single acting
SP200A01 	 rotary, single acting
SP200A02 	 linear, double acting
SP200A03 	 rotary, double acting
Wiring details for the main board connections
The SP200 can is loop powered using the 4 - 20 mA signal source providing a minimum signal of 3.6 mA.
Minimum current	 =  3.6 mA
Maximum current	 =  30 mA
Voltage drop	 =  10.6 V @ 20 mA
SP200 with gauge block and fixing kit shown
A B C
D
E
F
'U' bolts for pillar
mounted actuators
Centre bolt for yoke
mounted actuators
Options
Gauge block 	 Complete manifold block with two
single action	 pressure gauges (supply pressure
	 and pressure to the actuator)
Gauge block 	 Complete manifold block with three
double action	 pressure gauges (supply pressure, pressure
	 output 1 and pressure output 2)
Available spares
	 Pressure gauge only
Pressure gauge	 Available ranges:
	 0 to 30 psig, 0 to 60 psig  or  0 to 100 psig
Filter plug kit	 Plug plus 3 off filters and 'O' rings
Air supply
The SP200 smart positioner must be provided with a high quality air
supply. A Spirax Sarco MPC2 filter regulator with coalescing filter or
equivalent must be used. A fixing kit is available to mount the MPC2
filter regulator onto the actuator.
Dimensions (approximate) in inches
	 A	 B	 C	 D	 E	 F
	 1.26	 7.7	 1.61	 3.94	 6.54	 3.86
+       –
Travel
switch
1
1 2 3 4
+      –
Travel
switch
2
5 6
+      –
4-20 mA
signal
7 8
+      –
4-20 mA
retransmit
TI-P343-28-US 08.08